
 
 
Bountiful City 
Planning Commission Agenda  
Tuesday, October 15, 2024 
6:30 p.m. 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Bountiful City Planning Commission will hold a meeting 
in the Council Chambers, Bountiful City Hall, 795 South Main, Bountiful, Utah, 84010, at the 
time and on the date given above. The public is invited to attend. Persons who are disabled as 
defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act may request an accommodation by contacting 
the Bountiful City Planning Office at 801-298-6190. Notification at least 24 hours prior to the 
meeting would be appreciated. 
 
 
1. Welcome 
 
2. Meeting minutes from October 01, 2024 

 
• To be reviewed at the November 19, 2024, meeting 
 

3. Lot Line Adjustment for 1785 South 1450 East and 1501 East Mueller Park Road 
Assistant Planner Morgan  
 
• Review 
• Recommendation to City Council 

 
4. Land Use Text Amendment for Accessory Structures and Retaining Wall Heights  

Planning Director Astorga 
 

• Review 
• Public Hearing 
• Continue Public Hearing to November 19, 2024, meeting 

 
5. Variance Request to Allow a Retaining Wall on Slopes Over 30% at 3343 Bountiful 

Boulevard 
Assistant Planner Morgan 

 
• Review 
• Public Hearing 
• Action 



6. Zone Map Amendment from RM-19 and C-G to MXD-R at 2122 Orchard Drive 
Senior Planner Corbridge 

 
• Review 
• Public Hearing 
• Recommendation to City Council 

 
7. Planning Director’s report, update, and miscellaneous items 

 
8. Adjourn 



Planning Commission 
Staff Report 
Subject: Lot Line Adjustment at 1785 South 1450 East and 

1501 East Mueller Park Road 
Author: DeAnne Morgan, Planning Technician 
Date: October 15, 2024 

Background 
Ronald Marshal, the applicant, is requesting approval of a lot line adjustment at 
1785 South 1450 East (Lot 604 of the Joe and Bette Eggett Sub. Phase 6, the Antry 
property) and 1501 East Mueller Park Road (Lot 2 of the East Peterson Sub., the 
Adamson property).  Both properties are located in the Single-Family (R-3) 
Residential Zone.  The Adamsons have done some landscaping and planting on 
the Antry property consisting of an 8 ft. by 120 ft. area referred to Parcel A 
containing 960 square feet (sf) equating to 0.022 acres.  The purpose of the lot line 
adjustment is to “clean up” the landscaping/planting encroachment. 

Analysis 
Lot Standards: The proposed Lot Line Adjustment complies with the following: 

Lot Standards Antry Property: 
Lot 604 + parcel A 
(plus 960 sf) 

Adamson Property 
Lot 2 - parcel A 
(minus 960 sf) 

Min. Lot 
Size 

11,000 sf 67,213.08, complies 
(1.543 acres) 

41,904.75, complies 
(0.962 acres) 

Min. Lot 
Width 

80 feet Approx. 122 feet 
(unaffected), complies 

Approx. 115 feet 
(unaffected), complies 

The Antry property (Lot 604) is currently vacant.  The Adamson property (Lot 2) 
contains an existing single-family dwelling.  The proposed lot line adjustment does not 
affect the existing dwelling.   

As reflected on the table above both lots would continue to comply with the minimum lot 
size and minimum lot width.  Lot 604 would decrease in size by 952 sf and Lot 2 would 
gain 952 sf.  Based on the size of both lots, the minimum buildable areas of 3,000 sf 
would also be unaffected.     

There are public utility easements along both sides of the affected property line.  The 
City Engineer has determined that the proposed lot line adjustment will not affect the 
easements.  No new building lots would be created by adjusting the lot line locations. 

Utilities: No additional utilities are required and no adjustment to the existing easement 
configuration is necessary. 
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Proposed Right-of-Way Improvements and Access: No improvements are required. 

Department Review 
This staff report has been reviewed by the City Engineer, City Attorney, and Planning 
Director. 

Significant Impacts 
There are no significant impacts associated with this proposed lot line adjustment. 

Recommendation 
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission review the proposed Lot Line 
Adjustment and forward a positive recommendation to the City Council based on the 
following conditions: 

1. Prepare necessary final documents (plat or legal descriptions/deeds) to the
satisfaction of the City Engineer making any necessary corrections identified
during the review process.

2. Provide a current title report for both lots.

Attachments 
1. Applicant’s Statement
2. Survey
3. Survey Zoomed in Parcel “A”
4. East Peterson Subdivision Plat
5. Joe and Bette Eggett Subdivision Phase 6 Plat
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Attachment 1 - Applicant’s Statement
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CERTIFICATE

I, STEPHEN M. BURT, A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR ACCORDING TO THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF UTAH,
DO CERTIFY THAT I HAVE SURVEYED THE PARCEL OF GROUND SHOWN HEREON ACCORDING TO UTAH STATE
CODE 17-23-17.

RECORD DESCRIPTIONS

LOT 604 LEGAL DESCRIPTION (ANTRY PROPERTY)
TAKEN FROM A WARRANTY DEED RECORDED AS ENTRY #3576516, DAVIS COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE.

"ALL OF LOT 604, JOE AND BETTE EGGETT SUBDIVISION PHASE 6, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT
THEREOF ON FILE AND OF RECORD IN THE OFFICE OF THE DAVIS COUNTY RECORDER."

LOT 2 LEGAL DESCRIPTION (ADAMSON PROPERTY)
TAKEN FROM A WARRANTY DEED RECORDED AS ENTRY #2824323, DAVIS COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE.

"LOT 2, EAST PETERSON SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF ON FILE AND OF RECORD
IN THE DAVIS COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE."

NARRATIVE

THE PURPOSE OF THE SURVEY WAS TO IDENTIFY AND MARK THE PROPERTY CORNERS OF A PARCEL OF LAND
TO BE CONVEYED BETWEEN ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS, AS SHOWN. WE ESTABLISHED THE BASIS OF
BEARINGS BETWEEN THE STREET MONUMENT FOUND AT THE INTERSECTION OF 1700 SOUTH STREET AND
THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST, AS SHOWN. WE TOOK
RECORD BEARINGS AND DISTANCES FROM THE PLAT OF THE JOE AND BETTE EGGETT SUBDIVISION, PHASE 6,
RECORDED AS ENTRY #3466798 IN THE DAVIS COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE (D.C.S.). REFERENCE MATERIALS
INCLUDE THE RECORDED PLAT OF THE EAST PETERSON SUBDIVISION (ENTRY # 2159245, D.C.S.).

STREET MONUMENTS WERE USED TO PLACE BOTH SUBDIVISIONS AND MONUMENTS WERE FOUND IN FRONT
OF LOT 604, AS SHOWN. A LINE POINT WITH AN ENTELLUS CAP WAS ALSO FOUND ON THE LINE BETWEEN LOT
604 AND LOT 2. PARCEL A WAS CREATED TO DESCRIBE AN AREA WHERE IMPROVEMENTS FROM LOT 2 WERE
ENCROACHING ONTO LOT 604. THE LAND OWNERS HAD AGREED TO CONVEY AN AREA 8' WIDE AND 120' LONG.
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PROPOSED DESCRIPTIONS

PARCEL “A” DESCRIPTION
A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 1 EAST, SALT
LAKE BASE & MERIDIAN, DAVIS COUNTY, UTAH, SAID PARCEL IS A PART OF LOT 604 OF THE JOE AND BETTE EGGETT
SUBDIVISION RECORDED AS ENTRY #3466798 IN THE DAVIS COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE (D.C.R.), SAID PARCEL IS
FURTHER DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS.

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE LOT LINE COMMON TO SAID LOT 604 AND LOT 2 OF THE EAST PETERSON SUBDIVISION
(ENTRY# 2159245, D.C.R.), SAID POINT IS SOUTH 89°58'29” EAST 956.38 FEET ALONG THE SECTION LINE FROM THE
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION; AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH 13°46'13” EAST 8.24 FEET; THENCE NORTH
89°58'29” EAST 118.05 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°01'31” WEST 8.00 FEET TO THE NORTH PROPERTY LINE OF SAID LOT 2;
THENCE SOUTH 89°58'29” WEST 120.00 FEET ALONG SAID COMMON LOT LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

THE PROPERTY CONTAINS 952 SQUARE FEET OR 0.022 ACRES.

PROPOSED DESCRIPTION OF ANTRY PROPERTY
ALL OF LOT 604, JOE AND BETTE EGGETT SUBDIVISION PHASE 6, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF
ON FILE AND OF RECORD IN THE OFFICE OF THE DAVIS COUNTY RECORDER.

LESS AND EXCEPTING, A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH,
RANGE 1 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE & MERIDIAN, DAVIS COUNTY, UTAH, SAID PARCEL IS A PART OF LOT 604 OF THE JOE
AND BETTE EGGETT SUBDIVISION RECORDED AS ENTRY #3466798 IN THE DAVIS COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE (D.C.R.),
SAID PARCEL IS FURTHER DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS.

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE LOT LINE COMMON TO SAID LOT 604 AND LOT 2 OF THE EAST PETERSON SUBDIVISION
(ENTRY# 2159245, D.C.R.), SAID POINT IS SOUTH 89°58'29” EAST 956.38 FEET ALONG THE SECTION LINE FROM THE
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION; AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH 13°46'13” EAST 8.24 FEET; THENCE NORTH
89°58'29” EAST 118.05 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°01'31” WEST 8.00 FEET TO THE NORTH PROPERTY LINE OF SAID LOT 2;
THENCE SOUTH 89°58'29” WEST 120.00 FEET ALONG SAID COMMON LOT LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

THE PROPERTY CONTAINS 1.543 ACRES.

PROPOSED DESCRIPTION OF ADAMSON PROPERTY
ALL OF LOT 2, EAST PETERSON SUBDIVISION ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF ON FILE AND OF
RECORD IN THE DAVIS COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE.

AND ALSO, A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 1
EAST, SALT LAKE BASE & MERIDIAN, DAVIS COUNTY, UTAH, SAID PARCEL IS A PART OF LOT 604 OF THE JOE AND BETTE
EGGETT SUBDIVISION RECORDED AS ENTRY #3466798 IN THE DAVIS COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE (D.C.R.), SAID
PARCEL IS FURTHER DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS.

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE LOT LINE COMMON TO SAID LOT 604 AND LOT 2 OF THE EAST PETERSON SUBDIVISION
(ENTRY# 2159245, D.C.R.), SAID POINT IS SOUTH 89°58'29” EAST 956.38 FEET ALONG THE SECTION LINE FROM THE
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION; AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH 13°46'13” EAST 8.24 FEET; THENCE NORTH
89°58'29” EAST 118.05 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°01'31” WEST 8.00 FEET TO THE NORTH PROPERTY LINE OF SAID LOT 2;
THENCE SOUTH 89°58'29” WEST 120.00 FEET ALONG SAID COMMON LOT LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

THE PROPERTY CONTAINS 0.962 ACRES.
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Attachment 2 - Survey 
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Attachment 3 - Survey Zoomed in Parcel “A” 
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Attachment 4 - East Peterson Subdivision Plat 
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Attachment 5 - Joe and Bette Eggett Subdivision Phase 6 Plat

Bountiful City Planning Commission Packet 
October 15, 2024

7 of 74



Bountiful City Planning Commission Packet 
October 15, 2024

8 of 74



 

Planning Commission 
Memo 
 
Subject: Land Use Code Text Amendment Affecting 

maximum building height of accessory structures 
and retaining walls 

Author: Francisco Astorga, AICP 
Date:  October 15, 2024 
 
 
Background 
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission open the noticed public hearing and 
continue the Public Hearing to the November 19, 2024, Planning Commission meeting 
where staff will prepare a staff report and recommendation regarding the Land Use Code 
Text Amendment affecting the maximum building height of accessory structures and 
retaining walls within the Single Family (R) Residential Zone.  
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Planning Commission Staff Report    
 
Item: Variance Request to Allow a Retaining Wall on Slopes over 30% 
Address: 3343 Bountiful Blvd. 
Author: DeAnne Morgan, Planning Technician  
Date: October 15, 2024 
 
Background 
The Applicant, Phillip Duncan (owner), has requested a variance for a retaining wall to 
be built fifteen (15) feet from his home on a slope over 30% at 3343 Bountiful Blvd. The 
subject property is a 0.51-acre parcel, Lot 718 in the Chelsea Cove Plat No. 7 
subdivision (See the attached Plat Map), located in the R-F (Residential Foothill) 
Subzone. The property owner attempted to excavate into the slope in order to construct 
a new retaining wall to replace an ineffective existing wall. Unfortunately, this was done 
before obtaining permits and the city stopped the work on 8/27/2024. If granted, the 
requested variance would allow for construction of a retaining wall for an existing 
single-family dwelling, restoration of the disturbed sensitive area, and create a safe 
usable rear yard at this property.   
 
Analysis  
Land Use Code 14-4-104 (A) requires development, to be located on usable land, which 
means ground of less than thirty (30) percent slope.  
 
Furthermore, Land Use Code 14-4-117 (D)(7) requires the toe of a slope to be at least 
the height of the slope divided by two, up to fifteen feet, from a structure. 
 
Utah Code 10-9a-702 establishes the criteria for review of a variance request and 
stipulates the applicant “shall bear the burden of proving that all of the conditions 
justifying a variance have been met.” To grant a variance each of the following criteria 
must be met:  
 
(i) Literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship for the 

applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the land use 
ordinances; 
 

Applicant: Enforcement of the 30% rule to deny approval of a retaining wall at 15’ from 
structure presents a safety concern.  As built condition of the rear yard landscaping 
including a rock retaining wall and steep slope above allows large rocks and boulders to 

Bountiful City Planning Commission Packet 
October 15, 2024

11 of 74



roll into the backyard.  Construction of the proposed wall meets all other land use 
ordinances and will provide a safe, usable outdoor space. 
 
Staff Response: The applicant’s property is unique to other properties in a Single-Family 
Residential Zone as the yard is particularly steep over the majority of the lot.  The 
current conditions of the rear yard are contradictory and do not conform with the code 
as the lot is particularly steep and the slope is located closer to the structure than the 
required 15’ feet maximum distance for a retaining wall.  The property presents safety 
hazards to both the property owner as well as the surrounding properties.  Allowing 
the proposed wall would allow the property owner to safely utilize the outdoor space 
and meet the setback requirement of 15 ft. from the structure. 

 
 

Originally Submitted Site Plan with 30’ Setback of Retaining Wall 
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Revised Site Plan with 15’ Setback of Retaining Wall 
       

 
 
(ii) There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally 

apply to other properties in the same zone;  
 

Applicant: Chelsea Cove Lot 718 exists on a particularly steep part of the hill in this 
area.  Rear yard improvements are not conforming with current codes and ordinances 
of the zone. 
 
Staff Response:  The purpose of the Residential Land Use Code is to ensure minimal 
disturbance to the land, especially in the Residential Foothill Subzone.  Any alteration 
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of sensitive land areas is the minimum necessary to allow for reasonable use of the 
property. (See Attached Preliminary Plan.  
The excavation work that was done previously cuts into the slope significantly and the 
original wall that was proposed was set at a distance of 30 ft. from the home.  The site 
plan has been updated for this variance request to bring the wall up to the 15 ft. toe of 
slope distance and the homeowner has agreed to replace the soil that was disturbed as 
much as possible. 
 
(iii) Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right 

possessed by other property in the same zone;  
 

Applicant: Having the ability to safely and securely spend time in the rear outdoor space 
depends on having a properly built retaining wall. 
 
Staff Response: Other properties in the R-F Subzone with buildable lots have been 
granted reasonable disturbance of the slopes greater than thirty percent (30%).The 
variance would allow this lot to develop a single-family dwelling, which fits the character 
of the zoning and neighborhood. 
 
(iv) The variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be contrary to 

the public interest;  
 

Applicant: In this situation, there are two counteracting rules.  The 30% rule and the 
toe of slope 15’ form structure rule.  Variance request for the 30% rule is to satisfy the 
15’ rule.  This property must vary from one of the two rules. The proposed variance 
request is believed to be the safest and most effective outcome without variance from 
any additional ordinances 
 
Staff Response: Granting the variance to allow the construction of a retaining wall on a 
slope greater than 30% on this site is in the City’s interest because it would allow the 
applicant to mitigate the excavation, restore the sensitive area and increase safety to 
the properties in the neighborhood.  The Applicant’s property is unique to other 
properties in the Single-Family Residential Zone because the slope over 30% is located 
too close to the structure to allow a retaining wall to be placed within 15 ft.  (See 
Attached Preliminary Plans). This site’s topography presents a difficult issue with 
meeting the code requirements as the steep slope over 30% in the rear yard sits closer 
to the home than the required 15 ft maximum distance.   
 
(v) The spirit of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice done. 

 
Applicant: Proposed retaining wall design observes the land use ordinances in this area 
to the extent possible. To make this property safe, the minimum variance is being 
proposed. No additional variance requests are being made for any other land use 
ordinances outside the 30% rule. 
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Staff Response: The purpose of the Code that requires development to be located on 
slopes less than thirty percent (30%) is to preserve the hillside and manage runoff and 
erosion on properties in the foothills. The Code anticipates that there are existing lots 
within approved subdivisions in the R-F Subzone with special circumstances. The 
variance process provides a way for these lots to be developed reasonably. The 
Bountiful Code 14-4-101 states that alteration of sensitive lands should be the minimum 
necessary to allow for reasonable use of the property. The retaining wall is designed to 
preserve the sensitive land as much as possible while also meeting the other code 
requirements. The plans have been amended so that and the current layout provides the 
most minimal disturbance possible, which still allows the property to be used.      
 
Department Review 
This variance request staff report was written by the Planning Technician and reviewed 
by the City Engineer, Senior Planner, and City Attorney. 
 
Significant Impacts 
Granting this Variance does not create a future precedent as Variances are reviewed 
upon the unique conditions found on each site. The impacts, in this case, will be 
minimized as much as possible by allowing the property owner to mitigate the 
disturbance that was created to the sensitive area while also increasing the safety and 
opportunity to utilize the outdoor area. 
 
In considering the opportunity to restore the damage that has already been done to the 
sensitive area, the requirements for building in the R-F subzone should be followed to 
diminish the impact. 
 
Recommendation 
Based on analysis of the required criteria from State Code included in the findings 
above and the materials submitted by the Applicant, Staff recommends the Planning 
Commission review the requested Variance, hold a public hearing, and grant the 
requested Variance to allow a retaining wall 15’ from the structure on a slope greater 
than 30%. 

 
Attachments 

1. Aerial Photo   
2. Preliminary Plans 
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Recent Aerial Photo of 3343 Bountiful Blvd. (Outlined in Blue) 

 
 
 

Bountiful City Planning Commission Packet 
October 15, 2024

16 of 74



SHEET NO.

DRAWN BY:

 DRAW DATE

RE
V

IS
IO

N
S

#
N

O
TE

S/
C

H
A

N
G

ES
D

A
TE

CHECKED BY:

Bountiful City Planning Commission Packet 
October 15, 2024

17 of 74

AutoCAD SHX Text
10' Reinforced Concrete Retaining Wall 

AutoCAD SHX Text
South Property Line

AutoCAD SHX Text
North Property Line

AutoCAD SHX Text
2H:1V SLOPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXTENTS OF EXCAVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
LAST SAVED BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SAVE DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
  DD

AutoCAD SHX Text
06/24

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOR REVIEW

AutoCAD SHX Text
############

AutoCAD SHX Text
#############

AutoCAD SHX Text
########

AutoCAD SHX Text
#####

AutoCAD SHX Text
17X11

AutoCAD SHX Text
THIS LINE IS 1" LONG WHEN PRINTED TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
LABOR CODE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
THIS PROJECT IS: 

AutoCAD SHX Text
DUNCAN RETAINING WALL 10' REINFORCED CONCRETE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
06/24

AutoCAD SHX Text
DD

AutoCAD SHX Text
DM

AutoCAD SHX Text
XXXX.XX.XX

AutoCAD SHX Text
0



SHEET NO.

DRAWN BY:

RE
V

IS
IO

N
S

#
N

O
TE

S/
C

H
A

N
G

ES
D

A
TE

CHECKED BY:

Bountiful City Planning Commission Packet 
October 15, 2024

18 of 74

AutoCAD SHX Text
2H:1V SLOPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED 10' REINFORCED CONCRETE RETAINING WALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
NORTH PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SOUTH PROPERTY LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXTENTS OF EXISTING EXCAVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE IN FEET

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEV 5200.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOW ELEV 5203.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOW ELEV 5203.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOW ELEV 5207.24

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOW ELEV 5210.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOW ELEV 5210.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
5210.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
5212.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
5214.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
5216.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
5218.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
5208.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
5206.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
5208.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
5210.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
5212.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
5214.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
5216.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
5204.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
5202.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
5206.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
5204.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
5202.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
5200.00

AutoCAD SHX Text
LAST SAVED BY:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SAVE DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
Phill

AutoCAD SHX Text
7/31/2024

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAFT

AutoCAD SHX Text
############

AutoCAD SHX Text
#############

AutoCAD SHX Text
########

AutoCAD SHX Text
#####

AutoCAD SHX Text
17X11

AutoCAD SHX Text
THIS LINE IS 1" LONG WHEN PRINTED TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
LABOR CODE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
THIS PROJECT IS: 

AutoCAD SHX Text
3343 Bountiful BLVD Retaining Plan 

AutoCAD SHX Text
PD

AutoCAD SHX Text
DH

AutoCAD SHX Text
3343 Bountiful BLVD

phill
Snapshot

darin.hawkes
DARIN Struct stmp.dwg



Planning Commission 
Staff Report 
 
Subject:   Zone Map Amendment from RM-19 and C-G 

to MXD-R and Hidden Gardens Development 
Plan at 2122 Orchard Drive  

Author:    Amber Corbridge, Senior Planner   
Date:     October 15, 2024 
 
 
Background 
The applicant, Randy Beyer with Hidden Gardens on Orchard LLC and property owner of 
2122 Orchard Drive, requests a Zone Map Amendment of the property (2 acres) from RM-
19 (Multi-Family Residential) and C-G (General Commercial) to MXD-R (Mixed Use). The 
proposed rezone and Development Plan (attached) include preserving the existing four (4) 
multi-family structures which include a total of seventeen (17) units, demolishing two 
commercial buildings, and adding four (4) new structures consisting of both multi-family 
residential (22 units total) and commercial space (within two vertical mixed use structures 
facing Orchard Drive) and depicted in Figure 2, below. Surrounding uses include multi-
family residential to the south, mixed-use and commercial along Orchard Drive, and single-
family to the west.  

 

Figure 1. Current Bountiful Zoning Map 2024 
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The applicant states the purpose for the petition is to “be apart of the solution with creating 
a visually pleasing edifice that contributes to the higher density or moderate-income 
residential need with close proximity to an identified major transit corridor along Orchard 
Drive.”  

 
Figure 2. Development Site Plan for Hidden Gardens Development 

 
Analysis 
The Planning Commission will need to consider how the proposed zone map amendment is 
necessary, is in the interest of the public, and is in harmony with the objectives and purposes 
of the Bountiful General Plan and Land Use Code. As required by Code, the applicant prepared 
and submitted a proposed Development Plan which guides all development within this project 
and site (e.g. site plan, pedestrian circulation, conceptual building elevations and design 
themes, streetscape and building setback diagrams, survey, etc.). The Development Plan shall 
be considered an integral part of the zoning regulations for the area represented (substantial 
variation between the approved Development Plan and Final Site Plan would require review 
and recommendation from the Planning Commission and approval from the City Council). 
 
Purpose 
This property was annexed into the City between 1961 and 1963 when the property 
included both multi-family and commercial uses. In 1963, the City zoned the property C-3 
(Commercial), when commercial businesses and multi-family residential units were 
allowed. This property currently has legal nonconforming uses (e.g. commercial uses in the 
Multi-Family Residential Zone), as the ordinances and zoning boundaries have changed 
since 1963. Staff finds the existing commercial structures and site suffers from functional 
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and physical obsolescence and should be redeveloped, according to the Bountiful City’s 
goals and objectives (Land Use Master Plan, 2009).  
 
Additionally, the purpose of the MXD zoning classification is to facilitate the integration of 
diverse but compatible uses into a single development, with the goal of creating a 
community that offers live, work, and play opportunities within the convenient walking 
distance of each other. Bountiful City’s goals and objectives include identifying areas in the 
city that could be developed with mixed housing types which would attract people of all 
ages. The Land Use Masterplan addresses the area around Orchard Drive and 2200 South 
as a place for redevelopment for mixed uses (See Figure 3). 
 
Staff finds the proposed rezone for this property is appropriate for meeting the City’s goals. 
It appears this proposal would be in the best interest of the public and necessary in 
bringing the community a mix of multi-family residential and local commercial uses. The 
rezone would also encourage better use of the land and may promote property upgrades – 
making the area more desirable to live and work.  
 
 

 
Figure 3. Bountiful Future Land Use Map, 2009 

 

 
Site Characteristics 
The typical site zoned MXD shall encompass at least five (5) acres; however smaller 
projects that demonstrate outstanding characteristics may also be considered. Additionally, 
sites zoned MXD should be adjacent to major transit corridors. This site is less than five (5) 
acres and fronts a major transit corridor (Orchard Drive). Outstanding characteristics of a 
development may include elements of interest, quality, and amenity. The development 
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plans show public amenities, such as walkways, courtyards, and plazas. This project plan 
also includes thoughtful design, where the new buildings complement the existing 
structures on site by using similar architectural lines and materials.  
 

 
 

 
Sub-Zone Standards 
The applicant is proposing the MXD-R designation, where 50%-75% of the land uses are 
residential. As proposed, most of the site would be dedicated to the multi-family residential 
uses (70%), such as the existing units in the back and the units above the commercial 
facing Orchard Drive. The proposed commercial land use (30%) includes the ground floor 
spaces facing the street, as well as the inviting plazas, courtyards, and pathways 
surrounding the structures, which are accessible and inviting for the public through 
landscaping features (See Diagram on Sheet AS101.1, Attachment Proposed Development 
Plan). This proposed site would benefit from adding more amenities to these areas, such as 
places for seating (benches, tables and chairs, etc.). Staff recommends the development 
plan include specific language to include these amenities on the landscape plan. 
 
Permitted Uses 
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This proposal includes allowing residential and the following commercial use types: banks, 
credit unions, construction services, food preparation, bakery, general retail, grocery store, 
laundromat, mail office, medical/dental office, non-motorized recreation, personal services, 
professional services, public/private assembly, restaurant, small engine/appliance repair, 
tailor, seamstress, shoe repair, thrift store, tutoring, dance, preschool, daycare, and vehicle 
parts sales. It should be noted the Land Use Code (14-10-109) states that all uses allowed 
in the development shall be processed as if they were permitted uses.  
 
Development Characteristics  
Development within the MXD zone shall exhibit urban characteristics, such as: wide 
sidewalks, street trees and street furniture, community gather spaces, shared parking, 
integrated transit (where available), and diverse and distinctive design features. The 
development plan meets these characteristics; however, as mentioned above, staff 
recommends add inviting features/elements such as benches, tables, and/or chairs to the 
public amenity areas.  
 
The applicant provided a parking study which utilizes the Institute of Transportation 
Engineer’s (ITE) Parking Generation Manual to determine parking for both multi-family 
residential (low-rise and mid-rise types) and small office building. The peak hours for a 
small office land use are typically between 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM hours, where the parking 
demand for multi-family housing low-rise is between 11:00 PM to 6:00 AM and multi-
family housing mid-rise is between 10:00 PM to 6:00 AM. The following table was provided 
in the attached Parking Study, which illustrates the number of parking stalls required on 
weekdays and weekends (The development plan would provide 77 stalls): 
 

 
 
Phasing Plan 
The applicant provided the following phasing plan: 

1. West garden style residential units (Building C and D, shown below) 
2. MXD-R Building (A or B, shown below) 
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3. MXD-R Building (B or A, shown below) 
 
For this proposal, a phasing plan may be needed to construct buildings in a reasonable 
amount of time. Staff finds that mixed-use development and construction should be phased 
alternating between multi-family residential and commercial to ensure the entire project is 
developed from start to finish. For example, staff recommends the following phasing plan 
for this specific project: 
 

1. West Garden Style Building (D or C)  
2. MXD-R Building (A or B) 
3. West Garden Style Building (C or D)  
4. MXD-R Building (B or A) 

 

 
 
Department Review 
This staff report was written by the Senior Planner and was reviewed by the City Attorney, 
City Engineer, and Planning Director.  
Significant Impacts 
The site is wedged between commercial and residential zoned properties, as well as mixed-
use property. Providing a residential/commercial mixed-use component along Orchard 
Drive does not adversely affect the surrounding neighborhood.   
 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends the Planning Commission review this request, hold a Public Hearing, and 
forward a positive recommendation to the City Council based on the findings of fact 
discussed above, subject to the following:  
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1. Submit an updated parking study for review (via Site Plan Application) if the 
proposed commercial space changes from office to a more intense permitted 
commercial use, based on increased parking demand.  

2. Staff recommends add inviting features/elements such as benches, tables, and/or 
chairs to the public amenity areas.  

3. Follow the Staff recommended phasing plan outlined above. 
 
Attachments 

1. Proposed Ordinance 
2. Applicant’s Narrative 
3. Proposed Development Plan 
4. Parking Study 
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